NOTICE OF MINOR AMENDMENT

The City of Gary Department of Commerce, Community Development Division, would like to amend and make public the following changes to its Consolidated Annual Action Plan for Program Year (PY) 2017.

- Budgeted PY 2017 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$95,344 for Gary Commission for Women (The Ark Shelter Operations) program will be decreased to \$0 and the activity will be cancelled.
- Budgeted PY 2017 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in the amount of \$35,000 for the Gary Commission for Women (The Rainbow Shelter) program will be increased to \$130,344.

The changes are consistent with the Citizen Participation Plan for the City of Gary, Department of Commerce, Community Development Division. The amendment is consistent with Title 24, Department of Housing and Urban Development Regulations Part 91, Subpart F, Section 91.505 and Subpart B, Section 91.105. The amendment is available for public review and comment for 30 days at the Department of Commerce, Community Development Division, 839 Broadway, 302N, Gary, IN 46402. The office hours are 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. Written comments and suggestions regarding the amendment can be mailed to the above address. For more information please call (219)881-5075.